

No. 2008-5043

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL
CLAIMS IN CASE NO. 06-CV-944, SENIOR JUDGE
ERIC G. BRUGGINK

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION**

MARK I. LEVY
KEITH M. HARPER
G. WILLIAM AUSTIN
CATHERINE F. MUNSON
RAYMOND M. BENNETT
Kilpatrick Stockton LLP
607 14th Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 508-5800

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Tohono O'odham Nation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. SECTION 1500 BARS CLAIMS THAT ARE DUPLICATIVE IN TERMS OF THE OPERATIVE FACTS INVOLVED AND THE RELIEF SOUGHT.....	1
II. THE NATION’S COMPLAINTS IN THE DISTRICT COURT AND THE CFC DO NOT INVOLVE THE SAME OPERATIVE FACTS BECAUSE THEY CONTEST DIFFERENT WRONGFUL CONDUCT BY THE GOVERNMENT AS TRUSTEE.....	9
A. The Government Ignores The Term “Operative Facts” By Indiscriminately Comparing Operative And Background Facts.....	9
B. Contrary To The Government’s Argument, The Complaints Do Not Allege The Same Wrongful Conduct.....	10
C. That The Nation Could Prevail In One Case <i>On The Facts</i> And Lose The Other Case <i>On The Facts</i> Demonstrates The Claims Do Not Allege The Same Operative Facts.....	13
D. The Government Is Wrong That Any Commonality In The Operative Facts Satisfies § 1500.....	14
E. The Government Is Wrong That The Nation Resurrects The Long-Rejected Argument That § 1500 Turns Upon The Legal Theory Asserted.....	15
III. THE EQUITABLE ACCOUNTING SOUGHT IN THE DISTRICT COURT AND THE MONEY DAMAGES REQUESTED IN THE CFC ARE NOT THE SAME RELIEF AND DO NOT SUBJECT THE GOVERNMENT TO DUPLICATIVE REMEDIES.	16

A.	The District Court And CFC Complaints Do Not Seek The Same Relief, And Both Proceedings Are Necessary To Provide Full And Complete Relief To The Nation For All Of The Government’s Wrongful Conduct In Violation Of Its Trust Duties.....	16
B.	The General Pre-Liability Equitable Accounting Sought In The District Court Is Not The Same As The Accounting In Aid Of Judgment Available In The CFC.....	18
C.	The Money Damages Sought In The CFC Are Not The Same As The Restatement, Equitable Restitution, And Disgorgement Requested, If Appropriate, In The District Court.	20
	CONCLUSION.....	27
	PROOF OF SERVICE.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Allied Materials & Equip. Co. v. United States</i> , 210 Ct. Cl. 714 (1976).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	27
<i>British American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 89 Ct. Cl. 438 (1939), <i>cert. denied</i> , 310 U.S. 627 (1940)	3, 5, 16
<i>Casman v. United States</i> , 135 Ct. Cl. 647 (1956).....	5, 6
<i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 173 (2007).....	6, 14, 27
<i>d’Abrera v. United States</i> , 78 Fed. Cl. 51 (2007).....	3, 12, 14
<i>Dico v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1199 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	6, 7, 25, 26
<i>Harbuck v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1153 (2005)	2, 6, 7, 15
<i>Johns-Manville Corp. v. United States</i> , 855 F.2d 1556 (Fed. Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1066 (1989)	passim
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	1, 2, 6, 7
<i>Los Angeles Shipbuilding & Drydock Corp. v. United States</i> , 152 F. Supp. 236, 138 Ct. Cl. 648 (1957)	3, 5, 15
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 F.3d 1545 (Fed. Cir. 1994) (en banc).....	1
<i>Osage Tribe v. United States</i> , No. CIVA04-0283, 2005 WL 578171 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 2005).....	25

<i>OSI, Inc. v. United States</i> , 73 Fed. Cl. 39 (2006).....	6, 27
<i>Passamaquoddy Tribe v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 256 (2008).....	14
<i>Skinner & Eddy Corp.</i> , 265 U.S. 86 (1924)	6
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>The Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913)	5
<i>Tohono O'odham Nation v. United States</i> , 79 Fed. Cl. 645 (2007).....	9, 18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1500.....	passim
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 702.....	27

I. SECTION 1500 BARS CLAIMS THAT ARE DUPLICATIVE IN TERMS OF THE OPERATIVE FACTS INVOLVED AND THE RELIEF SOUGHT.

Several fundamental principles inform the proper interpretation of § 1500 and its correct application in this case:

1. For present purposes, the critical term in § 1500 is “claim.” 28 U.S.C. § 1500. Because “the statute does not provide ... a definition of ‘claims,’” the “meaning and scope of the term, then, has been left to caselaw development.” *Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States*, 27 F.3d 1545, 1549 (Fed. Cir. 1994) (en banc). See Tohono O’Odham Nation Opening Br. (“T-O Br.”) 15; Govt. Br. 12.

2. Section 1500 deprives the CFC of jurisdiction where the two suits at issue present “the same claims.” *Loveladies*, 27 F.3d at 1549; *Johns-Manville Corp. v. United States*, 855 F.2d 1556, 1562 (Fed. Cir. 1988), *cert. denied*, 489 U.S. 1066 (1989); T-O Br. 15; Govt. Br. 2-3.

3. The courts have defined “claim” in terms of the operative facts involved and the relief sought. See *Keene Corp. v. United States*, 508 U.S. 200, 212 (1993); *Loveladies*, 27 F.3d at 1551; *Johns-Manville*, 855 F.2d at 1564; T-O Br. 15-16; Govt. Br. 15-16.

4. The “operative facts” and “relief sought” requirements are separate and conjunctive. If either one is not satisfied, § 1500 does not apply. See *Loveladies*, 27 F.3d at 1551-52; T-O Br. 16; Govt. Br. 12.

5. Section 1500 prohibits “duplicative” suits and is designed to protect the government from “having to litigate and defend against the same claim in both courts.” *Harbuck v. United States*, 378 F.3d 1324, 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2004), *cert. denied*, 543 U.S. 1153 (2005); *Keene*, 508 U.S. at 206 (“duplicative lawsuits”); T-O Br. 18, 22; Govt. Br. 3, 11-12.
